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THE  INDUSTRIAL  DISPUTE  ACT, CHAPTER 131

COLLECTIVE  AGREEMENT  OF  2008  BETWEEN

ASIA  PACIFIC  BREWERY  (LANKA)  LTD

AND

INTER  COMPANY  EMPLOYEES  UNION

My No.: CI/1779.

THE Collective Agreement entered into between Asia
Pacific Brewery (Lanka) Limited., No. 46, Welikadawatta,
Nawala Road, Rajagiriya of the one part and the Inter
Company Employees Union, No. 158/18, E. D. Dabare
Mawatha, Colombo 05 of the other part on 13th June, 2008 is
hereby published in terms of Section 06 of the Industrial
Disputes Act,   Chapter 131, of the Legislative Enactments of
Ceylon (Revised Edition 1956).

W. J. L. U. WIJAYAWEERA,
Commissioner General of Labour.

Department of Labour,
Labour Secretariat,
Colombo 05,
20th January, 2010.

COLLECTIVE   AGREEMENT  No.  03  OF  2010

Collective Agreement

This Agreement entered into by and between Asia Pacific
Brewery (Lanka) Ltd, a Company duly incorporated in
Sri Lanka and having its registered office at No. 46,
Welikadawatta, Nawala Road, Rajagiriya, (hereinafter
referred to as “the  Employer”) and the Inter Company
Employees Union, a Trade Union duly registered in Sri Lanka,
having its registered Office at No. 158/18, E. D. Dabare
Mawatha, Colombo 05, (hereinafter referred to as “the
Union”).

Whereas the Union made representations to the Employer
for a revision of salaries of their members employed by the
Employer and the parties have, after discussions, arrived at
the following terms of  settlement :-

1. Employees Covered and Bound.

This Agreement shall cover and bind the Employer, the
Union and the members of the Union employed by the
Employer on permanent monthly contracts of employment
(correctively the “Employees” and each an “Employee”) at
their brewery at Mawathagama.
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2. Effective Date and Operation of the Agreement.

This Agreement shall take effect from 1st June, 2008 and
shall , unless otherwise terminated by either party giving
one month’s written notice to the other, shall continue to
remain in force provided, however, that neither party shall
give such notice prior to the 30th September, 2009 and the
Agreement shall not stand terminated prior to the
30th September, 2009.

3. Wage Revision

The Employer agrees to grant the following wage revision
during the pendency of the Agreement :-

With effect from 1st June, 2008, each Employee
covered and bound shall receive a salary increase
of Rs. 2,000.00

The Union and the Employees hereby agree that no
further demands will be made against the Employer for wage
increases and/or any other pecuniary matters during the
pendency of this Agreement.

4. Annual Increments.

Unless otherwise decided by the Employer on disciplinary
grounds, an Employee covered and bound shall be eligible to
receive an annual increment of Rs. 250.00 after and subject to
the appraisal of his/her performance.

5. Production Bonus.

The Employer agrees to introduce the following
production bonus :—

(i) Rs. 250 will be paid for achievement of a production
between 80,000 to 100,000 dozen per month ; or

(ii) Rs. 750 will be paid for achievement of a production
above 100,000 dozen per month.

6. Productivity Improvement Measures and Performance
of Overtime :

(a) It is agreed by the Union and the Employees to fully
support all endeavours of the management of the
Employer to improve productivity.

(b) It is also agreed by the Union and the Employees
that the Employees will work overtime to  meet the
exigencies of the Employer (including the
performance of overtime work on public holidays).

(c) The management of the Employer agrees to abide
by all legal obligations in relation to payment of
wages for overtime work in consideration of matters
set out in (b) above and to give adequate notice of
overtime work to be performed by the Employees.

7. The Union, the Employer and the Employees covered
and bound by this Agreement undertake that they shall
not during the continuance of this Agreement seek to vary or
change, in any manner, any of the terms and conditions
agreed upon herein. The Union and the Employees covered
and bound agree that they shall not resort to any form of
Trade Union action in relation to any dispute connected with
or arising out of any matter covered by this Agreement.

8. Disputes Settlement Procedure

In the event of a dispute arising out of this Agreement,
parties agree to submit the matter for conciliation pursuant
to the provisions of the Industrial Disputes Act. In the event
of a dispute arising out of a matter not covered by this
Agreement, parties agree to strictly abide by the Dispute
Resolution Procedure set out in the Check-Off Agreement
that binds parties.

In Witness hereof the parties have hereunto set their hands
on this 13th day of June, Two Thousand and Eight.

For and behalf of : For and on behalf of :
Asia Pacific Brewery (Lanka) Ltd., Inter Company Employees Union,

Name : R. Anton Rock Fernando, Name :  Piyadasa Gamage,
Designation : Chief Operating Officer. Designation : Vice President.

Witnesses :
Name : Brig. O. C. N. Fernando, Name : W. S. K. Jayasinghe,
Designation :  H R D Designation :  Secretary.

Name :  W. M. K. L. Weerasinghe, Name :  P. M. W. Ekanayake,
Designation : Deputy Director-General, Designation : Branch Manager,

Asia Pacific Brewery (Lanka) Ltd.,
03-132
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MY No. : CI/1784.

THE  INDUSTRIAL  DISPUTES  ACT,  CHAPTER  131

 THE Collective Agreement entered into between Ace
Containers (Pvt.) Ltd., No. 775/5, Negombo Road, Mabola,
Wattala of the one part and Ceylon Mercantile Industrial
and General Workers’ Union, (CMU) No. 03, 22nd Lane,
Colombo 03 of the other Part on 23rd October 2009 is
hereby published in terms of Section 06 of the Industrial
Disputes Act,  Chapter 131, of the Legislative Enactments of
Ceylon (Revised Edition 1956).

W. J. L. U. WIJAYAWEERA,
Commissioner General

 of Labour.
Department of Labour,
Labour Secretariat,
Colombo 05,
20th January, 2010.

Collective Agreement No. 05 of 2010

Agreement

Agreement entered into on this 23rd day of October, Two
Thousand and Nine between Ace Containers (Pvt.) Ltd.,
hereinafter referred to as “the  Employer” and the Ceylon
Mercantile, Industrial and General Workers’ Union (CMU)
hereinafter referred to as “the Union”.

Whereas the Union made certain proposals to the Employer
for the revision of salaries and other terms and conditions of
employment of their members employed by the Employer and
parties have after negotiations agreed to the following :

1.  The terms of this Agreement shall apply to and cover
and bind  the Employer the Union and the Members of the
Union who, as at the date of signing this Agreement, are
employed by the Employer or may during the pendency of
this Agreement be employed in a manual category for
whom salary scales have been provided in Schedule I hereof.

 2. The provisions of this Agreement shall take effect
from 1.9.2009 and shall continue to operate unless terminated
by either party with one month’s written notice to the other
provided, however, that neither party shall give such notice
prior to the end of 31st July, 2011 and the Agreement shall not
stand terminated until 31st August, 2011.

3. It is hereby agreed that the salaries of the employees
covered by this Agreement will be revised as follows :-

(i) To ascertain the salary payable to an employee with
effect from 1.9.2009 the Employer shall add to the
basic salary of each employee as at July 2009 a sum
equal to 12% of same.

(ii) Furthermore, the employer also agrees to consolidate
50 points (Rs. 100.00) from the Non Recurring Cost
of Living Gratuity (NRCLG) and add the said amount
to the salaries of employees with effect from
1st September, 2009. The said consolidation will be
taken into account in making payment of arrears with
regard to NRCLG.

(iii) With effect from 1st September 2010 salaries will be
further revised by an addition to the monthly salary
of a sum equal to 2% of the salary received by the
employees as at July 2009.

(iv) Each employee shall thereafter be placed on the
corresponding point in the scale set out in Schedule I
hereof in the grade applicable to such employee.
If there is no corresponding point the employee will
be placed on the next higher point.

(v) At the expiry of the twelve month period commencing
from the 1st November, 2009 the scales of consolidated
salaries set out in Schedule I hereto shall be revised
by addition to and consolidation with the salary at
each stage of each grade of an amount in rupees equal
to the number of complete points by which the
Colombo Consumers’ Price Index figure has increased
during the such twelve   month period multiplied by
2 and the salary payable to each employee under this
Agreement shall accordingly be increased by a like
amount as from the 1st November, 2009.

(vi) At the expiry of each 12 month period commencing
from the 1st November, 2009 the scales of consolidated
salaries revised in the manner prescribed above shall
be revised in like manner as from the 1st of November
of the succeeding year during the continuance in force
of this Agreement.

4. Non-Recurring Cost of Living Gratuity.

(i) As the scales of consolidated salaries set out
in the First Schedule hereto have been fixed on the
basis of the Colombo Consumers’ Price Index being
5683 an Employee shall be entitled to receive and
the Employer shall be liable to pay a non-recurring
cost of living gratuity to Employees in service in
November each year in respect of the preceding
twelve months (i.e. 1st November to 31st October
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hereinafter referred to as the “qualifying period”)
commencing from the 1st November 2008 ascertained
in accordance with the under noted formula.

The Formula .—  If the average of the Colombo
Consumers’ Price Index for the qualifying period
exceeds 5683 a sum computed at Rupees two
(Rs. 2.00 ) for each complete point (i.e. 1.0) by which
such average exceeds 5683 in respect of each month
of service during the qualifying period.

(ii) When at the expiry of each twelve month period
commencing on the 1st November, 2009 the scales of
consolidated salaries have been revised in the manner
set out in  Clause 3(iv) and  (v) above, the  base index
figure in the formula for purposes of calculating the
non-recurring cost of living gratuity shall thereafter
be increased by the number of points by which the
Colombo Consumers’ Price Index has risen during  each
twelve month period as specified in Clause
5(i) hereof.

(iii) The non-recurring cost of living gratuity shall be
payable by the Employer to an Employee who is

eligible to receive the same by  virtue of his service
under the Employer during a part of the qualifying
year by reason of the fact that he is not in the
Employers’ service when the non-recurring cost of
living gratuity becomes due in November of any year
or he joined the employer’s service during the course
of the qualifying year.

5. It is also agreed by parties that, in the event the
Government of Sri Lanka discontinuing the publication of
the CCPI figures, they will meet and discuss the basis on
which payment linked to cost of living could be continued.

6. The Employer, the union and the employees covered
and bound by this agreement undertake that they shall not
during the continuance of this Agreement attempt to or seek
to vary in any manner any of the terms and conditions agreed
upon herein and shall not resort to any form of trade union
action in relation to any dispute connected with or arising
out of any matter covered by this agreement.

In witness hereof parties have set their hands on this 23rd
day of October, Two Thousand and Nine.

For and on behalf of : For and on behalf of :

Ace Containers (Pvt.) Ltd., The Ceylon Mercantile, Industrial
and General Workers’ Union, (CMU).

Name : N. Nallaratnam Name :  Bala Thampoe
Designation : Managing Director, Designation : General Secretary,

Witnesses :

Name : Mr. A. K. D. Gurusinghe, Name : Mr. K. Ajith Kumara,
Designation : Manager. Designation : Branch Secretary.

Name :  Ajith Manchanayake, Name : N. M. W. P. Silva,
Designation :  General Manager. Designation : Branch President.

ACE  CONTAINERS  (PVT.)  LTD.,
Engineering Trade

Salary scales for the period  01.09.2009 to 31.10.2009
Cost of Living Index Figure 5683 (Consolidation 50 points = Rs. 100)

12% increase + 50 points consolidation

Unskilled Semi-skilled Skilled Charge hand

Stage

1 17,002.63 17,249.29 17,495.97 17,824.88
2 17,075.43 17,338.89 17,607.97 17,964.88
3 17,148.23 17,428.49 17,719.97 18,104.88
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4 17,221.03 17,518.09 17,831.97 18,244.88
5 17,293.83 17,607.69 17,943.97 18,384.88
6 17,366.63 17,697.29 18,055.97 18,524.88
7 17,439.43 17,786.89 18,167.97 18,664.88
8 17,512.23 17,876.49 18,279.97 18,804.88
9 17,585.03 17,966.09 18,391.97 18,944.88
10 17,657.83 18,055.69 18,503.97 19,084.88
11 17,730.63 18,145.29 18,615.97 19,224.88
12 17,803.43 18,234.89 18,727.97 19,364.88
13 17,876.23 18,324.49 18,839.97 19,504.88
14 17,949.03 18,414.09 18,951.97 19,644.88
15 18,021.83 18,503.69 19,063.97 19,784.88
16 18,094.63 18,593.29 19,175.97 19,924.88
17 18,167.43 18,682.89 19,287.97 20,064.88
18 18,240.23 18,772.49 19,399.97 20,204.88
19 18,313.03 18,862.09 19,511.97 20,344.88
20 18,385.83 18,951.69 19,623.97 20,484.88
21 18,458.63 19,041.29 19,735.97 20,624.88
22 18,531.43 19,130.89 19,847.97 20,764.88
23 18,604.23 19,220.49 19,959.97 20,904.88
24 18,677.03 19,310.09 20,071.97 21,044.88
25 18,749.83 19,399.69 20,183.97 21,184.88
26 18,822.63 19,489.29 20,295.97 21,324.88
27 18,895.43 19,578.89 20,407.97 21,464.88
28 18,968.23 19,668.49 20,915.97 21,604.88
29 19,041.03 19,758.09 20,631.97 21,744.88
30 19,113.83 19,847.69 20,743.97 21,884.88
31 19,186.63 19,937.29 20,855.97 22,024.88
32 19,259.43 20,026.89 20,967.97 22,164.88
33 19,332.23 20,116.49 21,079.97 22,304.88
34 19,405.03 20,206.09 21,191.97 22,444.88
35 19,477.83 20,295.69 21,303.97 22,584.88
36 19,550.63 20,385.29 21,415.97 22,724.88
37 19,623.43 20,474.89 21,527.97 22,864.88
38 19,696.23 20,564.49 21,639.97 23,004.88
39 19,769.03 20,654.09 21,751.97 23,144.88
40 19,841.83 20,743.69 21,863.97 23,284.88
41 19,914.63 20,833.29 21,975.97 23,424.88
42 19,987.43 20,922.89 22,087.97 23,564.88
43 20,060.23 21,012.49 22,199.97 23,704.88
44 20,133.03 21,102.09 22,311.97 23,844.88
45 20,205.83 21,191.69 22,423.97 23,984.88
46 20,278.63 21,281.29 22,535.97 24,124.88
47 20,351.43 21,370.89 22,647.97 24,264.88
48 20,424.23 21,460.49 22,759.97 24,404.88
49 20,497.03 21,590.09 22,871.97 24,544.88
50 20,569.83 21,639.69 22,983.97 24,684.88

Unskilled Semi-skilled Skilled Charge hand
Stage
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ACE CONTAINERS (PVT.) LTD
Motor Transport Trade

Salary scales for the period  01.09.2009 to 31.10.2009
Cost of Living Index Figure 5683 (Consolidation 50 points = Rs. 100/-)

12% increase + 50 points consolidation

Class C Class D
Stage

1 17,249.29 17,495.97
2 17,338.89 17,607.97
3 17,428.49 17,719.97
4 17,518.09 17,831.97
5 17,607.69 17,943.97
6 17,697.29 18,055.97
7 17,786.89 18,167.97
8 17,876.49 18,279.97
9 17,966.09 18,391.97
10 18,055.69 18,503.97
11 18,145.29 18,615.97
12 18,234.89 18,727.97
13 18,324.49 18,839.97
14 18,414.09 18,951.97
15 18,503.69 19,063.97
16 18,593.29 19,175.97
17 18,682.89 19,287.97
18 18,772.49 19,399.97
19 18,862.09 19,511.97
20 18,951.69 19,623.97
21 19,041.29 19,735.97
22 19,130.89 19,847.97
23 19,220.49 19,959.97
24 19,310.09 20,071.97
25 19,399.69 20,183.97

26 19,489.29 20,295.97
27 19,578.89 20,407.97
28 19,668.49 20,519.97
29 19,758.09 20,631.97
30 19,847.69 20,743.97
31 19,937.29 20,855.97
32 20,026.89 20,967.97
33 20,116.49 21,079.97
34 20,206.09 21,191.97
35 20,295.69 21,303.97
36 20,385.29 21,415.97
37 20,474.89 21,527.97
38 20,564.49 21,639.97
39 20,654.09 21,751.97
40 20,743.69 21,863.97
41 20,833.29 21,975.97
42 20,922.89 22,087.97
43 21,012.49 22,199.97
44 21,102.09 22,311.97
45 21,191.69 22,423.97
46 21,281.29 22,535.97
47 21,370.89 22,647.97
48 21,460.49 22,759.97
49 21,550.09 22,871.97
50 21,639.69 22,983.97

Class C Class D
State

03-133

MY No.: CI/1785.
THE  INDUSTRIAL  DISPUTES  ACT,  CHAPTER 131

THE Collective Agreement entered into between Ace Freight Management (Pvt.) Ltd., No.  315, Vauxhall Street,
Colombo 02 of the one part and Ceylon Mercantile Industrial and General Workers’ Union, (CMU) No. 03, 22nd Lane,
Colombo 03, of the other Part on 23rd October, 2009 is hereby published in terms of Section 06 of the Industrial Dispute
Act,  Chapter 131, of the Legislative Enactments of Ceylon (Revised Edition 1956).

W. J. L. U. WIJAYAWEERA,
Commissioner General of Labour.

Department of Labour,
Labour Secretariat,
Colombo 05,
20th January, 2010.
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COLLECTIVE  AGREEMENT  No.  06 OF  2010

Agreement

Agreement entered into between Ace Freight Management (Pvt.) Ltd., a company duly registered and having its
registered office at  No. 315, Vauxhall Street,  Colombo 2 and hereinafter referred to as “The  Employer” and the Ceylon
Mercantile, Industrial and General Workers’ Union (CMU), a Trade Union duly registered and having its registered office at
No. 3,22nd Lane, Colombo 3, and hereinafter referred to as “the Union” on this 23rd day of October, Two Thousand and Nine.

Whereas the Union made certain demands of the Employer for the revision of terms and conditions of employment
of their members employed by the Employer and parties have after  negotiations arrived at the following  terms of
settlement :

1. Parties Covered and Bound

The terms of this settlement shall cover and bind the Employer, the Union and  Members of the Union
employed on monthly contracts by the Employer in the Engineering or Motor Transport Trade and for whom salary scales
have been  set out in Schedule I hereof.

2. Salary Scales

With effect from 01st October, 2009, the Employer shall pay salaries to all employees covered and bound by this
settlement, hereinafter referred to as “the Employees”, on the basis of the salary scales set out in Schedule I hereof.

3. Salaries

The monthly basic salary of employees covered by this agreement will be revised by 12% based on the employee’s
salary as at July, 2009.

In addition, with effect from 01st October 2009, a sum of Rs. 3,220  representing 1,610 points in the CCPI will be
consolidated into the salaries of each employee. Consequently, the new base index figure thereafter will be 5,054.

Each employee shall thereafter be placed on the corresponding point or in the event of there being no corresponding
point on the next higher point in the grades of the salary scales set out in Schedule I hereof in the manner set out hereunder.

(1) Motor Transport Trade Employees :

(I) Employees placed on Grade I, Grade II and Grade III in any category of the scales applicable as at July 2009
will be placed on Grade I, Grade II and Grade III respectively of the scales set out under the Motor
Transport Trade in Schedule I hereof.

(II) Engineering Trade Employees :

Employees placed on Grade I, Grade II and Grade III in any category of the scales applicable as  at July 2009
will be placed on Grade I, Grade II and Grade III respectively of the scales set out under the Engineering
Trade in Schedule I hereof.

4. Notional Arrears

By way of Notional Arrears the Employer will grant each employee a sum equal to 12% of salary as at July, 2009
multiplied by 3, to represent the period 01st July, 2009 to 30th September, 2009. The payment of Notional Arrears will not
constitute a part of an employee’s salary for any purposes such as Provident Fund, Trust  Fund contributions, Overtime or
such like.
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5. Annual Revision of Salaries

At the expiry of the 12 month period commencing from the First day of November, 2009, the scales of consolidated
salaries set out in the First Schedule hereto shall be revised by addition to  and consolidation with the salary at each
Stage of each Grade of an amount in rupees equal to the number of complete points by which the CCPI figure has increased
during such 12 month period multiplied by Rs. 2  or a sum of Rs. 400  representing 200 points of the CCPI at Rs. 2  per point,
whichever sum shall be less and the salary payable to each employee under this agreement shall accordingly be revised
by a like amount as from the First day of November, 2009.

At the expiry of each 12 month period commencing from the First Day of November, 2009, the scales of
consolidated salaries revised in the manner prescribed above shall be revised in a like manner as from the First day of
November, of the succeeding year.

6. Non-Recurring Cost of Living Gratuity

The employer agrees to pay a non-recurring cost of living gratuity to employees as follows :

(i) As the scales of consolidated salaries as at November 2008 were fixed on the basis of the CCPI being 3,444,
the employer shall pay a non-recurring cost of living gratuity to employees in service in November each year in
respect of the preceding 12 months, i.e. 01st November to 31st October, hereinafter referred to as the
“qualifying period”, commencing from the First day of November, 2008, ascertained in accordance
with the undernoted formulas subject to the provisions of Sub-clause (iii) hereunder.

Formula : If the average of the CCPI for the qualifying period exceeds the base index of 3,444, a sum
computed at Rs. 2  for each completed point by which such average exceed 3,444 in respect
of each month of service during the qualifying period.

(ii) From the amount paid by way of NRCLG in respect of the qualifying period 01st November 2008 to 31st October,
2009, the employer shall take credit for the sum of Rs. 3,220 added to employee salaries with effect from
1st October, 2009 in terms of Clause 3 hereof and a sum  equal to Rs. 3,220 multiplied by 1 to represent the
1 month period 1st October to 31st October 2009 and a sum equal to Rs. 3,220 multiplied by 1   to represent
the one month period from 01st October 2009 to 31st October 2009 shall be deducted.

(iii) When at the expiry of each 12 month period commencing on the First day of November, 2009, the scales of
consolidated salaries have been revised in the manner set out under Clause 5 hereof, the base index figure in the
formula for the purpose of calculating the NRCLG shall thereafter  be increased by the number of points by
which the CCPI (5,054) has risen during each 12 month period or by 200 points as specified in Clause 5 hereof.

(iv) The NRCLG shall be payable by the employer to an employee who is eligible to receive same by virtue of his
service under the employer during only a part of the qualifying year by reason of the fact that he is not in the
employer’s service when the NRCLG becomes due in November of any year or he joined the service of the
employer during the course of the Qualifying Year.

(v) The employer will be entitled to make proportionate deductions from the NRCLG in respect of any period of
absence at work without pay.

(vi) The NRCLG shall not be regarded as a part of the salary of an employee and shall not attract any consequential
benefits by way of Provident Fund, Trust Fund, Overtime payments or such like.

7. It is also agreed by parties that, in the event the Government of Sri Lanka discontinuing the publication
of the CCPI  figures, they will meet and discuss the basis on which payment linked to Cost of Living could be continued.
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8. Effective Date/Duration

This Agreement shall take effect from 01st October 2009 and shall  continue to be in force unless terminated by
either party with one month’s written notice to the other provided however, that neither party shall give each  notice prior
to 31st August, 2011 and the Agreement shall not stand terminated until 30th September, 2011.

9. Trade Union Action

The Employer, the Union and the employees covered and bound by this Agreement undertake that they shall not,
during the continuance in force of this Agreement, attempt to seek to vary in any manner any of the terms and conditions
agreed upon herein and the union and its members shall not resort to any form of Trade Union Action in relation to any
dispute connected with or arising out of any matter covered by this Agreement.

In witness whereof parties have set their hands hereunto on this 23rd day of October, Two Thousand and Nine at
Colombo.

For and on behalf of : For and on behalf of :

Ace Freight Management  (Pvt.) Ltd. The Ceylon Mercantile Industrial
and General Workers’ Union, (CMU).

Signature : Signature :
Name : N. Nallaratnam Name : Bala Thampoe
Designation : Managing Director, Designation : General Secretary,

Witness :
1. Signature : 1. Signature :

Name : Mrs. A. K. D. Gurusinghe, Name : Mr. Nishantha,
Designation : Manager Designation :   Secretary.

2. Name : Ajith Manchanayake, 2. Name : P. Nanayakkara,
Designation : General Manager Designation :   President.

ACE  FREIGHT  MANAGEMENT  (PVT.) LTD.
Engineering Trade

Scales for the Period  01.10.2009 to 31.10.2009
Salary 12% increase + 1610 consolidation

Cost of Living Index Figure 5054 (Consolidation 1610 points = Rs. 3,220)
CLERICAL   STAFF

77.05 93.77 108.19 122.62

Stage G I G II G III G IV

1 14,469.24 14,786.60 15,103.96 15,421.32
2 14,546.29 14,880.36 15,212.15 15,543.94
3 14,623.35 14,974.13 15,320.35 15,666.56
4 14,700.40 15,067.90 15,428.54 15,789.18
5 14,777.46 15,161.66 15,536.73 15,911.80
6 14,854.52 15,255.43 15,644.92 16,034.41
7 14,931.57 15,349.20 15,753.11 16,157.03
8 15,008.63 15,442.96 15,861.31 16,279.65
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9 15,085.68 15,536.73 15,969.50 16,402.27
10 15,162.74 15,630.50 16,077.69 16,524.88
11 15,239.80 15,724.26 16,185.88 16,647.50
12 15,316.85 15,818.03 16,294.07 16,770.12
13 15,393.91 15,911.80 16,402.27 16,892.74
14 15,470.96 16,005.56 16,510.46 17,015.35
15 15,548.02 16,099.33 16,618.65 17,137.97
16 15,625.08 16,193.09 16,726.84 17,260.59
17 15,702.13 16,286.86 16,835.03 17,383.21
18 15,779.19 16,380.63 16,943.23 17,505.82
19 15,856.24 16,474.39 17,051.42 17,628.44
20 15,933.30 16,568.16 17,159.61 17,751.06
21 16,010.36 16,661.93 17,267.80 17,873.68
22 16,087.41 16,755.69 17,375.99 17,996.29
23 16,164.47 16,849.46 17,484.19 18,118.91
24 16,241.52 16,943.23 17,592.38 18,241.53
25 16,318.58 17,036.99 17,700.57 18,364.15
26 16,395.64 17,130.76 17,808.76 18,486.76
27 16,472.69 17,224.52 17,916.95 18,609.38
28 16,549.75 17,318.29 18,025.15 18,732.00
29 16,626.80 17,412.06 18,133.34 18,854.62
30 16,703.86 17,505.82 18,241.53 18,977.24
31 16,780.92 17,599.59 18,349.72 19,099.85
32 16,857.97 17,693.36 18,457.91 19,222.47
33 16,935.03 17,787.12 18,566.11 19,345.09
34 17,012.08 17,880.89 18,674.30 19,467.71
35 17,089.14 17,974.66 18,782.49 19,590.32
36 17,166.20 18,068.42 18,890.68 19,712.94
37 17,243.25 18,162.19 18,998.87 19,835.56
38 17,320.31 18,255.96 19,107.07 19,958.18
39 17,397.36 18,349.72 19,215.26 20,080.79
40 17,474.42 18,443.49 19,323.45 20,203.41
41 17,551.48 18,537.25 19,431.64 20,326.03
42 17,628.53 18,631.02 19,539.83 20,448.65
43 17,705.59 18,724.79 19,648.03 20,571.26
44 17,782.64 18,818.55 19,756.22 20,693.88
45 17,859.70 18,912.32 19,864.41 20,816.50
46 17,936.76 19,006.09 19,972.60 20,939.12
47 18,013.81 19,099.85 20,080.79 21,061.73
48 18,090.87 19,193.62 20,188.99 21,184.35
49 18,167.92 19,287.39 20,297.18 21,306.97
50 18,244.98 19,381.15 20,405.37 21,429.59

77.05 93.77 108.19 122.62

Stage G I G II G III G IV
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ACE FREIGHT MANAGEMENT  (PVT.) LTD.

Salary Scales for the Period  01.10.2009 to 31.10.2009
12% increase + 1610  consolidation

Cost of Living Index Figure 5054 (Consolidation 1610 points = Rs. 3,220)
ENGINEERING  TRADE

64.51 77.06 93.77

Stage G I G II G III

1 14,231,21 14,469.24 14,865.94
2 14,295.72 14,546.29 14,959.71
3 14,360.24 14,623.35 15,053.47
4 14,424.75 14,700.40 15,147.24
5 14,489.26 14,777.46 15,241.00
6 14,553.77 14,854.52 15,334.77
7 14,618.28 14,931.57 15,428.54
8 14,682.80 15,008.63 15,522.30
9 14,747.31 15,085.68 15,616.07
10 14,811.82 15,162.74 15,709.84
11 14,876.33 15,239.80 15,803.60
12 14,940.84 15,316.85 15,897.37
13 15,005.36 15,393.91 15,991.14
14 15,069.87 15,470.96 16,084.90
15 15,134.38 15,548.02 16,178.67
16 15,198.89 15,625.08 16,272.44
17 15,263.40 15,702.13 16,366.20
18 15,327.92 15,779.19 16,459.97
19 15,392.43 15,856.24 16,553.73
20 15,456.94 15,933.30 16,647.50
21 15,521.45 16,010.36 16,741.27
22 15,585.96 16,087.41 16,835.03
23 15,650.48 16,164.47 16,928.80
24 15,714.99 16,241.52 17,022.57
25 15,779.50 16,318.58 17,116.33

64.51 77.06 93.77
Stage G I G II G III

26 15,844.01 16,395.64 17,210.10
27 15,908.52 16,472.69 17,303.87
28 15,973.04 16,549.75 17,397.63
29 16,037.55 16,626.80 17,491.40
30 16,102.06 16,703.86 17,585.16
31 16,166.57 16,780.92 17,678.93
32 16,231.08 16,857.97 17,772.70
33 16,295.60 16,935.03 17,866.46
34 16,360.11 17,012.08 17,960.23
35 16,424.62 17,089.14 18,054.00
36 16,489.13 17,166.20 18,147.76
37 16,553.64 17,243.25 18,241.53
38 16,618.16 17,320.31 18,335.30
39 16,682.67 17,397.36 18,429.06
40 16,747.18 17,474.42 18,522.83
41 16,811.69 17,551.48 18,616.60
42 16,876.20 17,628.53 18,710.36
43 16,940.72 17,705.59 18,804.13
44 17,005.23 17,782.64 18,897.89
45 17,069.74 17,859.70 18,991.66
46 17,134.25 17,936.76 19,085.43
47 17,198.76 18,013.81 19,179.19
48 17,263.28 18,090.87 19,272.96
49 17,327.79 18,167.92 19,366.73
50 17,392.30 18,244.98 19,460.49

ACE  FREIGHT MANAGEMENT (PVT.) LTD.
Salary Scales for the Period  01.10.2009 to 31.10.2009

12% increase + 1610  consolidation
Cost of Living Index Figure 5054 (Consolidation 1610 points = Rs. 3,220)

MOTOR TRANSPORT TRADE

77.06 93.77 108.19

Stage G I G II G III

5 14,618.78 15,082.32 15,536.73
6 14,695.83 15,176.09 15,644.92
7 14,772.89 15,269.86 15,753.11
8 14,849.95 15,363.62 15,861.31

77.06 93.77 108.19

Stage G I G II G III

1 14,310.55 14,707.26 15,103.96
2 14,387.61 14,801.02 15,212.15
3 14,464.67 14,894.79 15,320.35
4 14,541.72 14,988.56 15,428.54
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30 16,545.18 17,426.48 18,241.53
31 16,622.23 17,520.25 18,349.72
32 16,699.29 17,614.02 18,457.91
33 16,776.35 17,707.78 18,566.11
34 16,853.40 17,801.55 18,674.30
35 16,930.46 17,895.32 18,782.49
36 17,007.51 17,989.08 18,890.68
37 17,084.57 18,082.85 18,998.87
38 17,161.63 18,176.61 19,107.07
39 17,238.68 18,270.38 19,215.26
40 17,315.74 18,364.15 19,323.45
41 17,392.79 18,457.91 19,431.64
42 17,469.85 18,551.68 19,539.83
43 17,546.91 18,645.45 19,648.03
44 17,623.96 18,739.21 19,756.22
45 17,701.02 18,832.98 19,864.41
46 17,778.07 18,926.75 19,972.60
47 17,855.13 19,020.51 20,080.79
48 17,932.19 19,114.28 20,188.99
49 18,009.24 19,208.04 20,297.18
50 18,086.30 19,301.81 20,405.37

115.41

Stage G I

1 15,421.32
2 15,536.73
3 15,652.13
4 15,767.54
5 15,882.94
6 15,998.35
7 16,113.75
8 16,229.16
9 16,344.56
10 16,459.97
11 16,575.37
12 16,690.78
13 16,806.18

ACE FREIGHT MANAGEMENT  (PVT.) LTD.
Salary scales for the period  01.10.2009 to 31.10.2009

12% increase + 1610  consolidation
Cost of Living Index Figure 5054 (Consolidation 1610 points = Rs. 3,220/-)

Charge Hand / Foreman Salary Scales

14 16,921.59
15 17,036.99
16 17,152.40
17 17,267.80
18 17,383.21
19 17,498.61
20 17,614.02
21 17,729.42
22 17,844.83
23 17,960.23
24 18,075.64
25 18,191.04
26 18,306.44

115.41

Stage G I

77.06 93.77 108.19

Stage G I G II G III

9 14,927.00 15,457.39 15,969.50
10 15,004.06 15,551.16 16,077.69
11 15,081.11 15,644.92 16,185.88
12 15,158.17 15,738.69 16,294.07
13 15,235.23 15,832.45 16,402.27
14 15,312.28 15,926.22 16,510.46
15 15,389.34 16,019.99 16,618.65
16 15,466.39 16,113.75 16,726.84
17 15,543.45 16,207.52 16,835.03
18 15,620.51 16,301.29 16,943.23
19 15,697.56 16,395.05 17,051.42
20 15,774.62 16,488.82 17,159.61
21 15,851.67 16,582.59 17,267.80
22 15,928.73 16,676.35 17,375.99
23 16,005.79 16,770.12 17,484.19
24 16,082.84 16,863.88 17,592.38
25 16,159.90 16,957.65 17,700.57
26 16,236.95 17,051.42 17,808.76
27 16,314.01 17,145.18 17,916.95
28 16,391.07 17,238.95 18,025.15
29 16,468.12 17,332.72 18,133.34

77.06 93.77 108.19

Stage G I G II G III
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27 18,421.85
28 18,537.25
29 18,652.66
30 18,768.06
31 18,883.47
32 18,998.87
33 19,114.28
34 19,229.68
35 19,345.09
36 19,460.49
37 19,575.90
38 19,691.30

115.41

Stage G I

115.41

Stage G I

39 19,806.71
40 19,922.11
41 20,037.52
42 20,152.92
43 20,268.33
44 20,383.73
45 20,499.14
46 20,614.54
47 20,729.95
48 20,845.35
49 20,960.76
50 21,076.16

61.38 73.92
Stage G I G II

1 14,151.87 14,310.55
2 14,213.25 14,384.47
3 14,274.62 14,458.39
4 14,336.00 14,532.31
5 14,397.38 14,606.23
6 14,458.75 14,680.15
7 14,520.13 14,754.07
8 14,581.50 14,827.99
9 14,642.88 14,901.91
10 14,704.26 14,975.83
11 14,765.63 15,049.75
12 14,827.01 15,123.67
13 14,888.38 15,197.59
14 14,949.76 15.271.51
15 15,011.14 15,345.43
16 15,072.51 15,419.35
17 15,133.89 15,493.27
18 15,195.26 15,567.19
19 15,256.64 15,641.11
20 15,318.02 15,715.03
21 15,379.39 15,788.95
22 15,440.77 15,862.87
23 15,502.14 15,936.79
24 15,563.52 16,010.71
25 15,624.90 16,084.63

26 15,686.27 16,158.55
27 15,747.65 16,232.47
28 15,809.02 16,306.39
29 15,870.40 16,380.31
30 15,931.78 16,454.23
31 15,993.15 16,528.15
32 16,054.53 16,602.07
33 16,115.90 16,675.99
34 16,177.28 16,749.91
35 16,238.66 16,823.83
36 16,300.03 16,897.75
37 16,361.41 16,971.67
38 16,422.78 17,045.59
39 16,484.16 17,119.51
40 16,545.54 17,193.43
41 16,606.91 17,267.35
42 16,668.29 17,341.27
43 16,729.66 17,415.19
44 16,791.04 17,489.11
45 16,852.42 17,563.03
46 16,913.79 17,636.95
47 16,975.17 17,710.87
48 17,036.54 17,784.79
49 17,097.92 17,858.71
50 17,159.30 17,932.63

ACE  FREIGHT MANAGEMENT  (PVT.) LTD.
Salary scales for the period  01.10.2009 to 31.10.2009

12% increase + 1610  consolidation
Cost of Living Index Figure 5054 (Consolidation 1610 points = Rs. 3,220/-)

Minor Staff
61.38 73.92

Stage G I G II

03-134
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uf.a wxlh: iSwhs$1067'

ld¾ñl wdrjq,a mk; — 131 jeks wêldrh

tla md¾Yajhla jYfhka uqÿkaf.dv" ne¨ïuyr" wxl 64" ,smskfha

msysgd we;s isf,daka f,o¾ fm%dvlaiaÜia mS' t,a' iS' iy wfkla

md¾Yjhka jYfhka fld<U 05" B' ã' odnf¾ udj;" wxl 158$18

ys wka;¾ iud.ï fiajl ix.uh" msgfldaÜfÜ" fldaÜfÜ mdr"

wxl 416 ys msysá cd;sl fiajl ix.uh" fld<U 01" à' î' chd

udj;" wxl 301 ys Y%S ,xld ksoyia fiajl ix.uh iy fld<U

02" wdpd¾h fld,aúka wd¾ o is,ajd udj;" wxl 457 ys tlai;a

fjf<| fiajd ix.uh w;r 2009 Tlaf;dan¾ ui 01 jeks Èk

we;slr .kakd ,o iduqysl .súiqu ,xldfõ jHjia:dms;

wKmk;a j, 131 jeks mßÉfþoh jk

^1956 m%;sfYdaê; uqøKh& ld¾ñl wdrjq,a mkf;a 06 jeks

j.ka;sh wkqj fuhska m%ldYhg m;a lrkq ,efí'

ví' fÊ' t,a' hQ' úchùr"
lïlre flduidßia ckrd,aa'

2010 ckjdß ui    jeks Èk"
fld<U 05"
lïlre fomd¾;fïka;=fõ § h'

2010 wxl 4 ork iduqysl .súiqu

iduqysl .súiqu

fuu iduqysl .súiqu fuys my; “iajdñ mlaIh” jk
uqÿkaf.dv" ne¨ïuyr" wxl 64 ork ia:dkfha ish ,shdmÈxÑ
ld¾hd,h msysá Y%S ,xldfõ kS;s.; l< iud.ula jk isf,daka
f,o¾ fm%dvlaÜia mS t,a iS wdh;kh iy “jD;a;Sh iñ;s”
hkqfjka  y÷kajkq  ,nk ms<sfj<ska" fld<U 05" B' ã' odnf¾
udj;" wxl 158$18 ork ia:dkfha ish ,shdmÈxÑ ld¾hd,h

mj;ajdf.k hk wka;¾ iud.ï fiajl ix.uh" wxl 416"

fldÜfÜ mdr" msgfldaÜfÜ" ish ,shdmÈxÑ ld¾hd,h mj;ajdf.k

hk cd;sl fiajl ix.uh" wxl 301" à' î' chd udj;" fld<U
10 ish ,shdmÈxÑ ld¾hd,h mj;ajdf.k hk Y%S ,xld ksoyia
fiajl ix.uh iy wxl 457" wdpd¾h fld,aúka wd¾ o is,ajd
udj;" fld<U 02 hk ia:dkfha ish ,shdmÈxÑ ld¾hd,h
mj;ajdf.k hk tlai;a fjf<| fiajd  ix.uh  kue;s
“jD;a;Sh iñ;s”y;r ^04& hk fuu fomlaIh w;r .súi.;a
iduQysl  .súiqï m;%hhs'

by; “iajdñ mlaIh” iy by; “jD;a;Sh iñ;s  ”
ksfhdað;hska w;r  mej;s idlÉPdj,ska miq ish idudðlhskaf.a
jegqma iy fiajd fldkafoais ixfYdaOkh lsÍug tlS “jD;a;Sh
iñ;s  ” iy “iajdñ mlaIh ” my; i|yka whqßka tl. fõ :-

01' iduqysl .súiqu u.ska wdjrKh jk fiajlhska :

fuu .súiqu u.ska wdjrKh jkqfha úOdhl fY%aKshg
wh;a fkdjk wdh;k ;=, iaÓr fiajfha fh§ isák iy
iduQysl  .súiqu w;aika ;nk wjia:dfõ fiajfha fh§
isák iaÓr fiajlhska jk w;r mßjdi ld,iSudj
iïmQ¾K lr fkdue;s fyda fjkhï mokula u; fiajfha
fh§ isák fiajlhska fuu .súiqfuka wdjrKh fkdjkq
we;'

02' l%shd;aul lrk ld,iSudj :

fuu .súiqu 2009 wfm%a,a 01 jeks Èk isg l%shd;aul
jk w;r tla md¾Yajhla úiska tla  uil mQ¾j ,sÅ;
oekqï §ulska .súiqu wfydaisùu isÿ fkdjqkfyd;a  2012
ud¾;= ui 31 Èk olajd l%shd;aul jk w;r flfia
kuq;a tfia wfydais ùug md¾Yaj  foflka tla md¾Yajhla
2012 fmnrjdß ui 28 jeks Èkg m%:u oekqï Èh fkdyel'

03' jegqma ixfYdaOkh :

iduQysl  .súiqu u.ska  wdjrKh jk ish¨u
fiajlhskaf.a jegqma 2009 wfm%a,a ui 01 jeks Èk isg
l%shd;aul jk mßÈ"  my; i|yka wdldrhg jeäjkq
we; :-

^w& mßjdi  ld,iSudj iïmQ¾K lr we;s ish  fiajfhys
iaÓr lrk ,o ish¨u fiajlhskaf.a udisl jegqm 2009
wfm%a,a 01 jeks Èk isg 2010 ud¾;= 31 jeks Èk olajd
re' 950 lska o"

^wd& mßjdi ld,iSudj iïmQ¾K lr we;s ish fiajfhys
iaÓr lrk ,o ish¨u fiajlhskaf.a udisl jegqm 2010
wfm%a,a 01 jeks Èk isg 2011 ud¾;= 31 jeks  Èk olajd
re' 850 lska o"

^we& mßjdi ld,iSudj  iïmQ¾K lr we;s ish fiajfhys
iaÓr lrk ,o ish¨u fiajlhskaf.a udisl jegqm 2011
wfm%a,a 01 jeks Èk isg 2012 ud¾;= 31 jeks Èk olajd
re' 700 lskao fõ'

iduqysl .súiqu u.ska wdjrKh jk ish¨u
fiajlhskag 2009 wfm%a,a ui 01 jeks Èk isg 2009
wf.daia;= 31 jeks Èk olajd udi 5l ld,iSudj  i|yd
uilg re' 950 l Wmßuhlg hg;aj wod, fiajlhd
fiajhg jd¾;d l< Èk .Kk ie,ls,a,g f.k ̂wkqu;
ksjdvq we;=¿j& ld,amksl  ysÕ uqo,la f,i i,ld
jdßl 3 lska f.jkq we;' m<uq jdßlh  re' 950 2009
iema;eïn¾ ui mäh iu. o b;sßh jdßl 2la jYfhka
2010'03'31 Èkg fmr f.ùug l<ukdldß;ajh tlÕ
fõ' fuu ld,amksl yssÕ uqo, fiajd kshqla;slhkaf.a
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Ndrldr wruqo," fiajl w¾:idOl wruqo, iy w;sld,
§ukd we;=¨ ish¨ wdkqYx.sl ,dNhka i|yd .Kka
fkd.; hq;= h'

.súiqu n,d;aul jk ld,iSudj ;=< rch u.ska “iajdñ
mlaIh” g ̂ wdh;khg& wod, jk fia lsishï jegqma jeä
lsÍula kS;s.; lrkq ,enqjfyd;a tu jegqma jeä lsÍu
.súiqu u.ska m%odkh lr we;s jegqma jeä lsÍfuka wvqlr
jeäjk uqo,la ;snqfKd;a muKla f.jkq we;'

04' ksjdvq ysñlu     :

idmamq yd ld¾hd, fiajl wd{dmk; u.ska wdjrKh
jk ish¨u fiajlhska tu mkf;a m%;smdok wkqj ksjdvq
ysñlï  ,nk w;r wfkl=;a ish¨u fiajlhska mä
md,l iNd wd{d mkf;a wod, m%;smdokj,g wkqj ksjdvq
ysñlï ,nkq we;'

05 jd¾Isl m%ido §ukd :

iduQysl .súiqu u.ska wdjrKh jk ish¨u
fiajlhskag iEu j¾Ihlu foieïn¾ udifha §
re' 10"000 l ^oi oyil& uqo,la m%ido §ukd jYfhka
f.jkq we;' fuu m%ido §ukdj f.ùfï § wod, jir
;=< ,nd.;a jegqma rys; ksjdvq ie,ls,a,g .kq ,nk
w;r tla jegqma rys; ksjdvq Èkhla i|yd ;u uQ,sl
jegqfmka 1$20 lg iudk uqo,la ne.ska wvq lrkq we;'

06' jD;a;Sh iñ;s jd¾Isl iïfï,kh i|yd ks, ksjdvq :

iEu jirlu foieïn¾ ui m<uq isl=rdod fydaa
wfkHdkH tlÕ;djh u; ;SrKh lr.kakd Èkhl
wdh;kh ms<s.;a “jD;a;Sh ix.ï” ys idudðlhska i|yd
;u “jD;a;sh ix.ufha” jd¾Isl iïfï,khg iyNd.Sùu
msKsi ks, ksjdvq ,nd fokq ,efí'

07' ksIamdok b,lalhka a a a a :

fuu .súiqu n,d;aul jk Èk isg l%shd;aul jk
mßÈ mdjyka l¾udka;Yd,dj iy gekß wxYfha ksIamdok
b,lalhka  iy wu;r Èß §ukd weuqKqï wxl X1 iy
X2  wkqj fõ'

ndysr WmfoaYljrfhl=f.a Wmfoia mßÈ bÈß ld,fha
§ isÿ lrkq ,nk wOHkhlska wk;=rej tlS b,lalhka
yd Èß§ukd fjkiaùu ms<sn|j i,ld n,kq we;'

tfy;a by; lS lreKq iïnkaOfhka hïlsis wdldrhl
tlÕ;djhlg meñKSug fiajH fiajl fomd¾Yajhg

fkdyels jqjfyd;a fmr mej;s ksIamdok b,lalhka iy
Èß§ukd ta wdldrfhkau bÈßhg;a n,mj;ajkq we;'

08' wdrjq,a iu: lsÍfï l%ufõoh :

jD;a;Sh ix.ï wdrjq,la iu: lsÍu i|yd my; i|yka
l%ufõohg tlÕ fõ'

^w& wdrjq,la isÿ jQ úg wod, jD;a;Sh ix.ufha YdLd lñgqj
úiska  md,kdêldßh fj; ,sÅ;j bÈßm;a l< hq;=
w;r wdrjq, úi£u i|yd iajdñ mlaIhg wju jYfhka
i;s foll ld,iSudjla ,nd Èh hq;= h'

^wd& i;=gqodhl úi÷ula fkd,enqkfyd;a th uõ ix.ï iy
,xld fiajHhkaf.a ix.uhg úi£u i|yd bÈßm;a l<
hq;=h'

^we& ,xld fiajHhkaf.a ix.uh iy uõ ix.ï w;r
idlÉPdj,ska miqj o úi|d.; fkdyels jqjfyd;a
ld¾ñl wdrjq,a mkf;a úêúOdk wkqj lghq;= lrkq
we;'

^wE& lïlre fomd¾;fïka;=jg wdrjq, úi£ug fkdyels
jqjfyd;a ‘‘jD;a;Sh ix.ï’’ j,g ‘‘jD;a;sh ix.ï’’ l%shd
ud¾.hla .ekSug wjYH kï tu jD;a;sh ix.ï l%shd
ud¾.h ms<sn|j Èk 14lg m%:u “iajdñ mlaIh” g iy
,xld fiajHhkaf.a ix.uhg ,sÅ;j oekqï Èh hq;=h'

9' ‘‘iajdó mlaIh’’ “jD;a;Sh iñ;s” iy .súiqfuka wdjrKh
jk fiajlhska wod, .súiqu n,mj;akd ld,iSudj ;=,
wod, .súiqu i|yd lsisÿ ixfYdaOkhla fyda fjkia
lsÍula isÿ fkdlsÍug tlÕ jk w;r “jD;a;Sh ix.ï”
fyda fiajlhska wod, .súiqfuys fjkialï lsÍu i|yd
b,a,Sï bÈßm;a lrñka jD;a;Sh iñ;s l%shd ud¾.hla
fkd.ekSug tlÕ fõ'

10' ‘‘jD;a;Sh iñ;s’’ iy fiajlhska wod, .súiqu wdldrhg
;ukag kshu lr we;s fiajd lghq;= fyd¢ka isÿ lsÍug;a
tlÕjk w;r ksIamdok wxYfha fiajlhska kshñ;
ksIamdok b,lalhka ,nd§ug tlÕ fõ'

11' “jD;a;Sh iñ;s” iy fiajlhska j,x.= ld,iSudj ;=<
oekg mj;sk fiajd fldkafoais j,g wod,j uq,Huh
jeä ùula ms<sn| b,a,Sï fkdlsÍug tlÕ fõ'

fuhg idlaIs jYfhka md¾Yajlrejka úiska fld<U
§ 2009 Tlaf;daïn¾ 01 Èk w;aika ;nk ,§'
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ku  : ví,sõ' ã' ã' o w,aúia
;k;=r  : iyldr wOHlaI ckrd,a"

fiajdfhdaclhkaf.a iïfï,kh

idlaIs

ku  : ví,sõ' ta' ir;a úfÊisß
;k;=r  : YdLd wêldÍ'

cd;sl fiajl ix.uh i|yd iy fjkqfjka

ku  : tï' fla' fyaumd,
;k;=r  : ixúOdhl

idlaIs

ku  : weia' ã' Wmfiak"
;k;=r  : f,alï

Y%S ,xld ksoyia fiajl ix.uh i|yd iy fjkqfjka

ku  : rxð;a fyÜáwdrÉÑ
;k;=r  : Wm f,alï"  Y%S ,xld ksoyia  fiajl

ixu.h

idlaIs

ku  : tÉ' äkSIshd  o is,ajd
;k;=r  : iNdm;s

tlai;a fj<| fiajl ix.uh i|yd iy fjkqfjka

ku  : tï fyaumd,
;k;=r  : iyldr f,alï

idlaIs

ku  : fla' î' fla' úfÊr;ak
;k;=r  : I fY%aKsh hka;% l%shdlre ̂ iNdm;s&

 isf,daka f,o¾ fm%dvlaÜia wka;¾ iud.ï fiajl ix.uh i|yd
mS t,aa iS i|yd iy fjkqfjka iy fjkqfjka

   tÉ' tia' fiakdr;ak" wd¾' ta' ã' ch;s,l"
l<ukdldr wOHlaI m%Odk úOdhl' Wm f,alï"

idlaIs
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MY No.: CI/1067.

THE  INDUSTRIAL  DISPUTES  ACT, CHAPTER 131

THE Collective Agreement entered into between Ceylon
Leather Products P.L.C., No. 64, Balummahara, Mudungoda
of the one part and  the Inter Company Employees Union,
No. 158/18, E. D. Dabare Mawatha, Colombo 05, Jathika
Sevaka Sangamaya, No. 416, Kotte Road, Pitakotte, Sri Lanka
Nidahas Sevaka Sangamaya, No. 301, T. B. Jayah Mawatha,
Colombo 10 and United Commercial and Mercantile Union
No. 457, Dr. Colvin R de Silva Mawatha, Colombo 02 of the
other part on 01st October, 2009 is hereby published in terms
of Section 06 of the Industrial Disputes Act,  Chapter 131, of
the Legislative Enactments of Ceylon (Revised Edition 1956).

W. J. L. U. WIJAYAWEERA,
Commissioner General

 of Labour.
Department of Labour,
Labour Secretariat,
Colombo 05,
20th January, 2010.

Notes  - General

1. Any Employee is allowed to work in a different location if there is no work available in the first operation he was
involved, he can complete his day’s norms in the second operation and earn incentive.

Example :
At  Department 122 B

Available No. of sides for Sammying of re-tanned leather is 300 sides.

After finishing the above 300 sides, he can go to Toggle drying operation, complete his days norms and earn
incentive.

Calculation of day’s norms to be completed as below :

% worked at the Sammying operation = No. of pieces done/day’s norms x 100 (300 / 693) 43.30 %

The balance to be completed at Toggling 56.70 %

Therefore,  No. of pieces to be Toggled to achieve the day’s norms 159 Sides

2. If an Employee has achieved his day’s norms and incentive by working in one or more operation still he can
go to any other operation and earn incentive.

03-135

Collective Agreement No. 04 of 2010

COLLECTIVE  AGREEMENT

This Collective Agreement entered into between Ceylon
Leather Products P. L. C., a company duly registered and
having its registered office at No. 64, Balummahara,
Mudungoda and hereinafter referred to as the “Employer”
on the one part and the Inter Company Employees Union, a
Trade Union duly registered and having its registered  office
at No. 158/18, E. D. Dabare Mawatha, Colombo 5, the Jathika
Sevaka Sangamaya a Trade Union  duly registered and having
its registered office at No. 416, Kotte Road, Pitakotte, the
Sri Lanka Nidahas Sevaka Sangamaya, a Trade Union duly
registered and having its registered office at No. 301,
T. B. Jayah Mawatha, Colombo 10 and the United Commercial
and Mercantile Union, a Union duly registered and having
its registered office at No. 457, Dr. Colvin R. de Silva
Mawatha, Colombo 2 hereinafter referred to as the “Unions”
as the parties of the other part.
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Whereas the Unions made representations to the Employer
for the revision of salaries of their members employed be the
employer and the parties have, after discussions, arrived at
the following terms of settlement.

(1) Employees Covered and Bound :

This Agreement shall cover and bind the Employer, the
Unions and Employees of the Employer who are members of
such Unions employed on permanent Contract of service not
in executive grades and who are in service at the time of
signing this Agreement. This Agreement shall not apply to
probationers.

(2) Effective date of operation :

This Agreement shall take effect from 01.04.2009 and shall
otherwise terminated by either party giving one month’s
written notice to the other, shall continue to remain in force
provided however that neither party shall give such notice
prior to 28th of February 2012 and the Agreement shall not
stand terminated prior to 31.03.2012.

(3) Wage Increase :

The Employer would grant the following wage increases :

(a) Rs. 950/- for the period 01.04.2009 to 31.03.2010

(b) Rs. 850/- for the period 01.04.2010 to 31.03.2011

(c) Rs. 700/- for the period 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2012

The Employer and Unions agree that as notional arrears
for the period 01.04.2009 to 31.08.2009 (i.e. 5 months) an
employee would be paid up to a maximum of Rs. 950/- per
month in three (3) instalments. The   1st instalment of notional
arrears i.e. Rs. 950/- will be paid with the September, 2009
salary and the balance in 2 instalments will be paid prior to
31.03.2010. Notional arrears would not attract EPF, ETF,
overtime or any other statutory benefits.

If during the continuance in force of this Agreement, the
Government prescribes increases in salary by any written
law, applicable to the Company, the Employer shall be entitled
to take credit for the increases granted.

(4) Leave Entitlement :

Those Employees covered by the Shop and Office
Employees Act would be granted leave as per the provisions
of such Act and those Employees covered by the relevant

Wages Board would be granted leave as per such Wages
Board.
(5) Annual Bonus :

Employees covered by this Agreement will be given an
annual bonus of Rs. 10,000/- in December. In calculation of
the annual bonus, no pay absence in the year in question will
be taken into consideration and for each day of no pay absence
an amount equivalent to 1/20th of the monthly basic wage
will be deducted.

(6) Special Leave to attend Annual General Meeting of
Union

An employee who is a member of a recognized Union
would be granted a day’s special leave on the first Friday of
December or any other day, as mutually agreed, of each year
to attend the Annual General Meeting.

(7) Production Targets
From the effective date of this Agreement, the respective

targets and incentives payable in respect of the shoe factory
and  tannery section will be as per annexures X1 and X 2
annexed to this Agreement.

These targets and incentive system will be revised after
the study results of external qualified Advisor in future.

If parties fail to come to  an amicable agreement for the
revised targets and incentives the prevailing system will
continue as same in future.

(8)  Disputes Settlement Procedure :

The Union agrees to the following dispute settlement
procedure :-

(a) Whenever there is a dispute, a written statement of
the dispute should be forwarded by  the relevant
Union’s Branch Committee to the Employer, and at
least two weeks given for the Employer to resolve
the dispute,

(b) If no satisfactory solution is found, the matter should
be referred to the Parent Union and to the Employees’
Federation of Ceylon (EFC) for the purpose of
attempting to resolve the dispute,

(c) If after discussion, the matter cannot be resolved by
the intervention of the EFC and the Parent Union,
the conciliatory proceedings under the Industrial
Disputes Act should be followed,
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(d) If the conciliation has failed in the Labour
Department, the Union wishes to take Trade Union
action, written notice should be given of not less
than 14 days to the Employer and to the EFC
regarding such Trade Union action.

(9) The Employer, Unions and the Employees covered and
bound by this Agreement hereby agreed that no party shall
attempt to amend, vary or alter the terms of this Agreement
during its period of operation and the Unions and the
Employees agree that they shall not, either raise or demand
or resort to any form of Trade Union action whatsoever in
relation to any matter covered and bound by this Agreement.

Name : S. S. Samual,
Designation : M.D. /C.E.O.

Witness :

Signature

Name : W. D. D. de Alwis,
Designation : Assistant Director General E.F.C.

For and on behalf of Ceylon Leather Products P.L.C.

(10) The Unions and Employees agree that they  would at
all times give their fullest co-operation and support to achieve
the required production targets and the Employees agree to
perform work assigned to them within the purview of their
duties at any location on the production floor.

(11) The Union and Employees agree that they would not
demand and that there would be no increases whatsoever of
a monetary nature in respect of prevailing terms and conditions
during the pendency of this Agreement.

In witness whereof the parties have set their hands at
Colombo on this 1st day of October 2009.

For  and on behalf of  Inter Company Employees’ Union,

Name : R. A. D. Jayathilake,
Designation : Deputy Secretary

Witness
Signature :
Name : Sunil Wijesiri,
Designation : B/P

For and on behalf of  Jathika Sevaka Sangamaya,

Name : M. K. Hemapala,
Designation : Organizer

Witness :
Signature
Name : S. D. Upasena,
Designation : Secretary.

For and on behalf of  Sri Lanka Nidahas Sevaka
Sangamaya,

Name : Ranjith Hettiarachchi,
Designation : Assistant Secretary

Witness :
Signature
Name : H. D. de Silva,
Designation : Chairman.

For and on behalf of  United Commercial and
Mercantile Union,

Name : M. Hemapala,
Designation : Assistant Secretary

Witness :
Signature :
Name : K. B. K. Wijerathne
Designation : Chairman.
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Notes  - General

1. Any Employee is allowed to work in a different location if there is no work available in the first operation he was
involved. he can complete his days norms in the second operation and earn incentive.

Example :
At  Department 122 B
Available No. of sides for Sammying of re-tanned leather is 300 sides
After finishing the above 300 sides he can go to Toggle drying operation, complete his days norm and earn
incentive.

Calculation of days norm to be completed as below.
% worked at the Sammying operation = No. of pieces done/days norm X 100 (300 / 693) 43.30%
The balance to be completed at toggling 56.70%
Therefore No. of pieces to be Toggled to achieve the days norm 159 Sides

2. If an employee has achieved his days norm and incentive by working in one or more operation still  he can go to any
other operation and earn incentive.
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